CHAPTER 42.

[Published February 16, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 274, of the General and Special Statutes of 1850, entitled "An act granting to James B. Miller the right to keep and maintain a ferry across the Wisconsin river at Dekora, in the county of Columbia."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment to J. B. Miller's ferry charter, at Dekora.

SECTION 1. Chapter 274, of the General and Special Statutes of 1850, entitled "An act granting to James B. Miller the right to keep and maintain a ferry across the Wisconsin river at Dekora, in the county of Columbia." is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten," where it occurs in said act, and inserting the word "twenty."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1860.

CHAPTER 43.

[Published February 24, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 97, of the Laws of 1849, being the charter of Carroll College.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment to charter of Carroll lege.

SECTION 1. The first section of chapter 97, of the Col- Session Laws of 1849, being entitled "An act to consolidate and amend an act entitled 'An act to incorporate Carroll College,' approved January 31st, 1846, and an act amendatory thereto, approved January 25th, 1847," is hereby amended, by striking out all of said section, from the beginning down to and including the word "College," where it first occurs in said section, and inserting tees made cor. the following in place thereof, to-wit: William A. Barstow, J. M. Buchanan, William C. Candee, Alfred Castle, Charles R. Dakin, H. N. Davis, Jason Downer, E. W. Drury, A. G. Hantord, I. A. Lapham, George W. Lawrence, William P. Lynde, A. Miner, A. C. Nickel, Warren Norton, C. J. Pettibone, J. D. Rixford, H. M. Robertson, John Y. Smith, James Y. Watson and Wil-

Present trusporators.

liam H. Watson, the present trustees of Carroll Col-

SEC. 2. The second section of the said chapter 97, of Present No. of the laws of 1849, is hereby altered and amended so as to be increased read as follows, to-wit: The present board of Trustees to 24. shall have power to increase thier [their] number to twenty-four, one-third of whom shall be a quorum for the transaction of business. The said board of trustees shall be alphabetically arranged, and divided into classes of six each, denominated the 1st, 2d, 3d Classification and 4th classes, the first of which shall vacate thier [their] offices at the expiration of one year from the annual meeting of the board in July, 1860; the 2d class in two years from the same time, and so on, so that in four consecutive years the whole twenty-four shall have vacated thier [their] offices. All vacancies in Vacancies—

Assembly of the Presbyterian Church in the United States of America; to which synod the trustees shall be required to make an annual report of the whole of the Annual report financial affairs of the college.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect immediately upon its Wisconsin.

the board of trustees shall be filled by persons elected by how filled.

the Synod of Wisconsin, in connection with the General

passage and approval by the Executive.
Approved February 23, 1860.

CHAPTER 44.

[Published February 24, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 134, of the Revised Statutes, entitled "Of executions, and proceedings supplementary thereto."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section eighty-eight, of chapter one hun-Amendments dred and thirty four, of the Revised Statutes, entitled to chap. 184 of "Of executions and proceedings supplementary there-cutions and to," is hereby amended by inserting after the word suply proceed-"judge," in the seventh line from the bottom of said ings. section, the words "county judge or court commission-er." Also, by inserting, after the word "judge," in the last line of said section, the words "county judge or court commissioner;" and sections 89, 91, 98, 94, 95,